

Management Board Decision

DECISION N° 03-2023

of 06 June 2023

ON THE NOMINATION, IN THE INTEREST OF THE SERVICE, OF MR LUC TYTGAT AS ACTING EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN UNION AVIATION SAFETY AGENCY,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2018/1139 of the European Parliament and Council of 4 July 2018 establishing the European Union Safety Agency (the Agency), in particular thereof,

Having regard to the timeline of the procedure for the selection and appointment of the new Executive Director in accordance with Article 103 of the Council Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139 which is expected to last around nine months from the date of the publication of the vacancy notice;

After informing the Staff Committee,

WHEREAS:

- (1) The term of office of Mr Patrick Ky, Executive Director, will expire on 31.08.2023.
- (2) The selection procedure to recruit a new Executive Director with effect from 01.09.2023 is ongoing. It is foreseen that the new Executive Director will be selected and appointed in the function only after that date.
- (3) The responsibilities and functions of the Executive Director need to be filled to ensure the continuity of the service and proper running of the Agency.
- (4) Temporary agent(s) appointed to deputise the role, functions and responsibilities of the Executive Director shall demonstrate a certain level of knowledge concerning the functioning of the Agency, experience and expertise both in aviation and senior management.





HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

- 1. Mr Luc TYTGAT, temporary agent 2f, category AD, grade 14 (personnel number 319763), employed by the Agency in the capacity of Director, since 01.01.2015 shall, in the interest of the service, be nominated to deputise the post of Executive Director. His job title shall be "Acting Executive Director". In the performance of these tasks, the acting Executive Director will exercise the powers conferred on the Executive Director within the limits required by ensuring business continuity in the operation and the day-to-day management of the Agency, refraining from taking strategic decisions with a longer-term impact.
- 2. Mr Luc TYTGAT shall occupy the functions and responsibilities as Acting Executive Director with effect from 01.09.2023 until the appointment of the new Executive Director.

Article 2

This Decision shall take effect on 01.09.2023.

Done in Cologne, 06 June 2023

(signed)
PIOTR SAMSON
Chair of the Management Board

